



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S1 Comments: STAP Contract Needs More Public Input**

1 message

---

**Julia Keplinger** <julia.keplinger@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Julia Keplinger <julia.keplinger@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Sun, Aug 28, 2022 at 2:49 PM

To whom it may concern:

RE: BPW-2022-0539, CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S1

I write to urge you to demand more input and transparency on the STAP contract that the Board of Public Works is scheduled to review during its meeting on Wednesday, Aug. 17.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods.

No safety studies have been conducted, nor have environmental impact studies. Evidence shows that digital billboards kill.

An EIR should be done for a program of this scope. An MND is not enough.

The contract to be reviewed on Wednesday has been edited, but the marked-up version of the document has not been publicly shared, nor has a chart showing comparisons between the two versions.

The City Attorney Office's report is also not available for public review.

We do not know if the totally unacceptable newly proposed LAMC allowing undefined numbers and types of advertising structures on OUR public right-of-way remains part of the STAP program. It must not go forward and must be removed.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter.

Sincerely,  
Julia Keplinger  
[1649 S Hobart Blvd](#)  
[Los Angeles, CA 90006](#)



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

---

**Michael Gross** <mpgross1doc@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Michael Gross <mpgross1doc@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Sat, Aug 27, 2022 at 2:42 PM

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Michael Gross  
[4021 Meadow Lark Drive](#)  
[Calabasas, CA 91302](#)



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

2 messages

---

**Linda Howie** <lhowie890@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Linda Howie <lhowie890@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Sun, Aug 28, 2022 at 4:22 PM

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Linda Howie  
[5636 Faust Ave](#)  
[Woodland Hills, CA 91367](#)

---

**Linda Howie** <lhowie890@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Linda Howie <lhowie890@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Sun, Aug 28, 2022 at 4:38 PM

[Quoted text hidden]



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Sigrid Ramos** <sigrid1943@msn.com>

Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 3:38 AM

Reply-To: Sigrid Ramos &lt;sigrid1943@msn.com&gt;

To: City Clerk &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Sigrid Ramos  
[14836 Hart St](#)  
[Van Nuys, CA 91405](#)



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 9:26 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Michael Gross** <mpgross1doc@gmail.com>

Date: Sat, Aug 27, 2022 at 2:42 PM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Michael Gross  
4021 Meadow Lark Drive  
Calabasas, CA 91302



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**Fwd: CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S1 Comments: STAP Contract Needs More Public Input**

1 message

---

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 9:26 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Julia Keplinger** <julia.keplinger@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, Aug 28, 2022 at 2:49 PM

Subject: CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S1 Comments: STAP Contract Needs More Public Input

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: BPW-2022-0539, CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S1

I write to urge you to demand more input and transparency on the STAP contract that the Board of Public Works is scheduled to review during its meeting on Wednesday, Aug. 17.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods.

No safety studies have been conducted, nor have environmental impact studies. Evidence shows that digital billboards kill.

An EIR should be done for a program of this scope. An MND is not enough.

The contract to be reviewed on Wednesday has been edited, but the marked-up version of the document has not been publicly shared, nor has a chart showing comparisons between the two versions.

The City Attorney Office's report is also not available for public review.

We do not know if the totally unacceptable newly proposed LAMC allowing undefined numbers and types of advertising structures on OUR public right-of-way remains part of the STAP program. It must not go forward and must be removed.

Thank you for your attention to this important matter.

Sincerely,  
Julia Keplinger  
[1649 S Hobart Blvd](#)  
[Los Angeles, CA 90006](#)



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 9:27 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Linda Howie** <lhowie890@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, Aug 28, 2022 at 4:22 PM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,

Linda Howie

5636 Faust Ave

Woodland Hills, CA 91367



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 9:27 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Linda Howie** <lhowie890@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, Aug 28, 2022 at 4:38 PM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,

Linda Howie

5636 Faust Ave

Woodland Hills, CA 91367



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 9:28 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Sigrid Ramos** <sigrid1943@msn.com>

Date: Mon, Aug 29, 2022 at 3:38 AM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Sigrid Ramos  
14836 Hart St  
Van Nuys, CA 91405



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

---

**Barbara St John** <barbarastjo@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Barbara St John <barbarastjo@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 7:40 AM

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Barbara St John  
867 W. 11th Street  
San Pedro, CA 90731



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 7:59 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Barbara St John** <barbarastjo@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 7:40 AM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Barbara St John  
867 W. 11th Street  
San Pedro, CA 90731



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

---

**Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

2 messages

---

**Chris Sorgi** <1chrissorgi@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Chris Sorgi <1chrissorgi@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 11:25 AM

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Chris Sorgi  
[10461 Lindbrook Dr](#)  
[Los Angeles, CA 90024](#)

---

**Chris Sorgi** <1chrissorgi@gmail.com>  
Reply-To: Chris Sorgi <1chrissorgi@gmail.com>  
To: City Clerk <clerk.cps@lacity.org>

Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 11:26 AM

[Quoted text hidden]



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 11:28 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Chris Sorgi** <1chrissorgi@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 11:25 AM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Chris Sorgi  
10461 Lindbrook Dr  
Los Angeles, CA 90024



City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

**Fwd: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2**

1 message

**Office of the City Clerk** <cityclerk@lacity.org>

Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 11:28 AM

To: City Clerk Council and Public Services &lt;clerk.cps@lacity.org&gt;

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Chris Sorgi** <1chrissorgi@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Aug 30, 2022 at 11:26 AM

Subject: Public Comments on CF 20-1536 and CF 20-1536-S2

To: City Clerk &lt;CityClerk@lacity.org&gt;

To whom it may concern:

RE: CF 20-1536 and 20-1536-S2

I write to urge you to vote against the proposed STAP contract with Tranzito-Vector, LLC currently under consideration.

I urge you to vote against adopting the CEQA findings as conveyed by the Board of Public Works.

I urge you to vote against the IS/MND as presented.

I urge you to vote against the Mitigation Monitoring Program prepared for the IS/MND as attached to the BPW report of May 11, 2022.

I urge you to seek additional financial analysis of the Program's projected costs and revenues, the comparison of final bidders and the programs offered.

I urge you to request the City Attorney to comment on impacts that the proposed program may have on the City's ability to regulate off-site signage (including billboards) within the framework of past court rulings.

I urge you to request the Dept. of Transportation to review current studies related to driver distraction and changing digital billboards.

I urge you to release a red-line version of the contract showing changes made by the CAO's office.

The STAP Program will introduce more unwanted and unsafe digital signage to LA neighborhoods and public rights of way while failing to provide transit riders with adequate shade and shelter across our vast metropolitan area. The total number of proposed shelters will cover LESS THAN HALF of today's transit stops. Providing 75% of riders in each council district with a proposed shelter does not mean that the riders most in need will be provided shelter.

A final note: Under the current contract Councilmember offices all get an equal share of 50% of the revenues from the Street Furniture contract for a council district discretionary fund account. Where will any revenues go from the new program?

Thank you for your attention and consideration.

Sincerely,  
Chris Sorgi  
10461 Lindbrook Dr  
Los Angeles, CA 90024